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Roberta Kathleen Parks 5/6/74 CASE NO. A 1756
Sackett Hall - room 325 Missing Person Report
SUPPLEMENTARY

July 3, 197y
On June 1, 1974, a county wide search for Kathy Parks was conducted under
the supervision of Benton County Deputy Sheriff Howard Becker. The search consisted
of 119 search air rescue (SAR) volunteers with 69 vehicles who combed most of Benton
County by car, motorcycle, boat, and on foot. The search was conducted in six areas
simultaneously and covered a total of 4,015 miles. No trace of Kathy was found. A
copy of Deputy Becker's report is attached.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Daily contacts have been made at the Citizen's Bank at Corvallis where Kathy
Parks still has a checking account with a balance of approximately $40. There have
been no checks written on her account since her disappearance on lay &, 1974. Kathy's
parents have requested that this checking account remain open in the event that she
does write a check on this account.

A confidential source of information through the Internal Revenue Service and
Social Security indicates no record of employment on Kathy Parks since she has been
reported missing., The last record of employment was when she was emploved at a
library while attending high school in Lafayette, California. The source of inform-
ation at the IRS office will immediately notify us in the event they receive inform-
ation of her employment.

The State Employment Offices, and Welfare Offices have been alsc checked for
any information of Kathy with negative results.

The Department of lotor Vehicle Cffices in Oregon, Washington, and California
have been checked for any driving record on Kathy since her disappearance on May 6.
None of these states have record of Kathy, however, she does hold California
operator's license number I i description of 5'4", 115 lbs., blond hair,
blue eyes, DOB: 2/27/54.

Shortly after Kathy's disappearance, a search was conducted on campus of all
brushy a: ] nels and manholes. No trace of her was found.

Cn May 15, 1974, Campus Security Officer Loren Glass made a check of all
establishments on Monrce street between 26th avenue and l4th avenue, at approximately
1l p.m,, which was the approximate time that Kathy was last seen. There were only
three places open at this time of night. They are Shakey's Pizza Pantry, House of
Rounds, and Three Toges. HMissing persons posters have been placed in these establish-
ments and there has been no lead to Kathy from any of these yet.

On June 4, information was received from Benton County Sheriff John T. Dolan
that indicated Kathy may have gone to cne of several cities in Scuthern Washington.
Further information was that she may have also been seen in the Redmond-Bend area.

On June &, Director of Security, Amos Shaw and the writer proceeded to Bend and
Redmond traveling route 97, to Bigg's Junction located on the Columbia River. From
that point the rcute took us across the Columbia River into Goldendale, Washington,
where we traveled east on highway 14 and north on highway 21 into Prosser, Washington.
Several leads were checked out in these areas with negative results.
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MURNA GEBAROWSKI - Clerk at the First National Bank, Tigard, Oregon, phone 639-5424

Mrs., Gebarowski telephoned Campus Security Office on Monday, May 13, to advise
that a young lady fitting Kathy's description opened a checking account in their
bank on Friday,May 10. This girl gave the name of Tracey Ward from Berkley, Califormnia,
and showed identificaticn as proof. She also, while opening her checking account,
gave a current address as 15384 5. Holcombz Blvd., Oregon City. Phone number
635-7740. The Tigard Police Department was subsequently contacted and they in turn
contacted Miss Tracey Ward at her place of employment at Double Decker Bus Company,
Oregon City. They determined that Miss Ward has been employed by this company since
March 27, 1974, and is not Kathy Parks.

DENISE PRITCHARD - Store detective for Value-Mart, Yakima, Washington
702% North 6th Ave., Yakima, Washington, phone (509) 248-3344

On May 31, at 9:30 a.m. Mrs. Pritchard telephoned the writer and supplied
the following information. About 5 p.m. on Wednesday May 29th, she was approached
in the store by a customer by the name of SANDRA WARD, 804 N. 20th Ave., Yakima,
Washington, phecne (509) 453-3046. !iss Ward peointed out ancther customer to Miss
Pritchard whom she believed to be Kathy Parks. Both of these women approached this
girl to get a closer lock, however, they did not speak teo her. They saw this girl
leave this store and get into a 1966 Chrysler bearing Washington license number
ED{ A} registered to_of 2 sycamore, Yakima, Washington. The writer
immediately placed a telephone call to the Yakima, Washington,Police Department and
talked to Sergeant Bremmer, phone (509) 248-2620. Upon the writer's request he
contacted the residence of Alvin TATGE to determine who had possession of his vehicle
on May 29th, At 2:30 p.m. on that date Sergeant Bremmer phoned back and advised that
he contacted the aforementioned address and learned that the girl seen in the store
that day was NANCY FOUTS. He talked tc Miss FOUTS who stated that she was in fact in
Value-Mart on the alleged date and time, and was driving the Chrysler. She establi-
shed her identify and although she did resemble Kathy, it was determined that she
was the wrong girl.

EDWIN CREE

1925 N,E, _Jortland Boulevard,
Portland, Cregon

Phone 285-5009

Mr, Cree reported the following information to the Multnomah County Sheriff's
Qffice who relayed the information to the Corvallis Police Department and subsequently
toc the writer. He stated he saw a female subject who lives in his :.- ghborhood whom
he felt was Kathy Parks. He further stated this girl resides at 20gggN.E. Liberty in
Portland. Further, he saw this female in a canary yellow and light tan vehicle with
Oregon license number DHG This wvehicle is registered to a 1969 Dodge 2/dr sedan
in the name of at that address. Upon request, a member of the
Portland Pclice Department contacted Mr. Cree at his address. He is 0ld and senile,
and described the girl whom he believed to be Kathy as having shoulder length hair.
The Portland Police Department also checked the residence of 20.. N.E. Liberty in
Portland and found it to be occupied by two men who were questioned and claimed that
they knew nothing of a Kathy Parks or a missing girl.
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In reference toc the B.B. King concert I toock her to, we walked there from
Sackett Hall and went back to my room after the show. Although Kathy is a very
attractive girl, I did not notice anything suspicicus of others that night in
the Coliseunm.

I believe I have told you everything I recall about Kathy. If you have any
additional guestions I would appreciate it if you would call me at (914) 693-2889
during the evenings or having me call you collect.

I hope I have been some help to your investigation of Kathy's whereabouts.
sincerely,

Neal Hundt"

Children's Aid Society

1675 West 10th Avenue

Vancouver, B.C. V6J 2A3

On July 23, 1374, the Security Office received from the O0SU Registrar's Office

a self return-addressed envelope bearing the above named organization containing
the following typewritten message:

"KATHY PARKS SEEN ON Bth AVE., MALL. CALGARY

on Jury 12th, 1374 B & N

OREGCN STATE UNIVERSITY SECURITY."

The envelope was addressed to: Oregon State University, Corvallis, Oregon, U.S.A.
The note was unsigned and not dated. The Registrar's Office received it on July
22nd.

The writer placed a phone call to this organization, (604) 733-8111, and talked

to a MR. COWEN, supervisor of intake worke: 1 advi :d that :

or employees by the name of and had no idea who woL___ __ _

letter, He further stated that it would not be difficult for scmeone to acguire
one of their self-raeturn addressed envelopes. Due to the fact that Kathy expressed
interest in working with handicapped children, r. Cowen suggested that we alert
the City of Calgary Scocial Services, P.OL Box 2100, Admin. Bldg. 333 7th Ave. SE.
Calgary, Alberta, where she may have applied for employment.

Letters containing missing persons posters of Kathy were subsequently mailed to
both of these organizations and to this date no reply has been made.

There is no record of a _ at 08sU.

—
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Police agencies in the state of Washington are presently investigating the
disappearance of seven girls, including four college coeds, since January 1974.
They are of similar age and description of Kathy Parks, and none has been found.
T™wo of the coeds are missing from the University of Washington at Seattle, one
from Evergreen State College at Olympia, and ocne from Central Washington State
College at Ellensburg. TIwo other girls disappeared frcm Sammamish Stat= Park
near Seattle on July 14, 1974, and the third was last seen near a tavern in
Seattle on June 1, 1974,

The Washington authorities recently developed a possible suspect whose composite
drawing appears in the attached news clipping. The suspect, using the name
“Tad" wears a cast on one arm to gain sympathy and assistance from his victims.
He also opsrates a yellow or gold colored Volkswagen sedan, license unknown.

The writer has conferred at length with Thurston County Sheriff Don Redmond and
Captain Herb Swindler of the Seattle Police Department. They ars coordinating
their investigations with other law enforcement agencies, and the recent
development of the aforementioned suspect is the only pesitive lead they have
at this time. They have no evidence to indicate that the disappearance of the
girls in Washington is in any way connected to Kathy Parks.

On Bugust 15, 1974 Captain Eugene Daugherty, Oregon State Police, relayed the
following information to the writer:

JUDY SCHNEIGERMAN of 6820 51st NE Seattle, had been spending the weekend of
August 10th at Seaside, Oregen. She had seen the composite drawing of the
suspect known as "Ted" in the Washington newspapers, and believed she saw the
same person in Seaside on August 1lOth. She reported this inciaent to Corpcral
Jim Shepherd of the State Police Office in Astoria, and this person was later
identified by Cpl. Shepherd as:

= I co:: Jll 5'10'. 170 pcunds, light brown reddish curly
hair ccllar length. His residence address is Box-9th Blvd, North, Long

B« :h, Washington. Subject had his left in a cast. He was operating a
two tone brown 1974 Ford Maverick, Washington license VAR ! The license has
been recently issued and is not yet of record at the Washington Department of
Motor Vehicles. Lovell stated that he is an unemployed laborer, sets up mobile
homes. He has been in the Seattle area on several occasions during the past

year.

On August 11, 1974, the Oregonian published the composite drawing of the
suspect, and Cpl. Shepherd believes t-_hat- dces resemble the suspect.

On August 15th Thurston County Sheriff Don Redmond contacted the writer in
person at the Security Office, and was given this information. Captain Daugherty
also relayed this information to Captain Herb Swindler of the Seattle Police
Department.
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Considering the possibility that Kathy may not be alive, and other departments
may be investigating unidentified female bedies, a nationwide 211 Points Teletype
was braodcasted cn August 21, 1974. (copy attached)

On August 22, 1974 the below listed subject walked into the Corvallis Police
Department and inquired as to why the F.B.I. and other police agancies were

following him around with the suspicion that he was responsible for the disappearance
of Kathy Parks.

_ po: [ ¢'1", 160 pounds, Oregon driver's license
# 5 I

.SE Lilly # Corvallis, Oregeon

Phone 753

Parents: Mr. & IvirsF 29- River Road, Hillsbero, Oregon,
Phone 648

- was questioned at the Security Office by Sergeant Montgomery of the Corvallis
Police Department and the writer. It was learned that he has been a student at
OSU in the past, but he claims he has never seen nor met Kathy Parks. He has no
criminal record in Oregen, but has received counseling at the OSU Mental Health
Department. Dr. Raymond Sanders of that department advises that has a
paranoid personality, however there is nothing in his records to indicate he is
dangerous.

During the interview wit.h- he talked continuocusly about numerous college girls
he has seduced. He produced a sheet of notebook paper bearing the names of
approximately thirty females, their addresses and phcne numbers. He bragged

about bow each of these girls had approached him and practically raped him.

The writer was able to locate about half of these girls, and it was learned that
none of them ever nad sexual intercourse with -had met most of them
at the Memorial Union on campus, introducing himself at varicus times in the
cafeteria. The general opinion of the girls interviewed ®as that -is an
extremely lonely person and quite harmless. Several of the girls accepted dates
with him, but declined later dates as they were not attracted tc him. They
believe he is "a little different"”, however he was polite and never attempted
to ba forceful in his advances.

The writer questione.ci- again on August 23rd and confronted him with this
information. He admitted he was lying about his relationship with these girls,
and stated he was 25 years of age before he experienced sexual intercourse. He
explained that he was worried the police suspscted him of being responsible for
Kathy Parks' disappearance because he had been bothering so many other girls
who he thought may have reported him. He was still convinced that the police
are watching him and following him around town.

There has been no evidence found to indicate t.hat- is dangerous or that he
has ever seen Kathy Parks.
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August 27, 1974 Eugene City Police Detectives Virginia Hunt and Wayne L. Irvin
contacted the writer and reported the followhng information:

On August 8, 1974 they arrested: |= |GGG :o: rirst Degres Xidnapping

and Eexual Assault. He reportedly enticed a ycung lady intc his apartment in
Eugene where he tied her up, removad her clething and whipped her. After being
held captive for about twelve hours, she managed to escape and contact the police.
The subsequent arrest and search of [JEEIll's room revealed a missing parsons
poster of Kathy Parks and two sleeves from a woman's blouse. i has since
acquired an attorney and resfuses to talk to the police. Someone had written the
words "Jcined SLA" over Kathy's picture on the poster. has not been
questioned as tc why he had the poster in nis room.

The two detectives viewed a photograph of Kathy Parks and believe that the
sleeves of the blouse thevy recovered in "s room are of a similar pattern
and design as the blouse Kathy was wearing. JoAnne Stevens, Chers1l Smith and
Sarah Dugan were contacted by phone. They saw Kathy around 29:00 Pm con the night
she disappeared and recall that she was wearing a solid navy blua colorsd, short
sleeved knit blouse, rather than the one shown in the photography of Kathy.
Lorraine Fargo, however, saw Kathy in front of the Memorial Union at 11:00 PM
on that evening, and believes th&t she was wearing a "light colored blouse with
blue background, possibly of floweraed design”. She also described it as a long
sleeved blouse with no cuffs, possibly of polyester material.

The writer also contacted Mrs, Parks and it was determined that she has in her
possession the blouse worn by Kathy in the photegraph 'which was shown to the
Eugenes detectives. Although it appears at this time that the sleeves found in

's room do nct belong to Kathy, the Eugena Police Departmant will provide
photographs of these sleeves which will be sent to lMr. and Mrs. Parks for
identification., In addition, Lorraine Fargo has arranged to be in Eugene on
Tuesday, September 3, 1974 to look at the sleeves found in s room. She
will contact the writer after this has heen completed.

On August 31, 1974 Kathy's former roommate MARIAN SCHMIDT, contacted Detective
in at the 1« 1e Police D ment a i1 ected the s ves - 1_ s

= - s e e

s —cwmg = g me— - - e

from her dormitory room, and was w:aaring_a dark blue, short sleeved cotton:
jersey which tied in the back. She further stated that Kathy was defintedly not
wearing a blouse of similar design as to the sleeves in guestion when she saw
her last.

The writer will attempt to question_ as to why he had the Missing Perscns
poster of Kathy Parks in his room.
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CAMPUS SECURITY

August 7, 1914

Hr. Cowen

Children'a Ald Soclety
1675 Wast 10th Avenue

Vancouvar, B.C. V6J2h)

Dear Sir:

In reference to our telephone conversation on July 23, 1974, I have
enclosed copies of ths envelops and type written message from the anonymous
sander who claims to hava knowledge of the missing coed from this campus,
Reberta Kathlgzen Parkas.

I reali: Mlty in attempting to locate the subject rentioned

in this nota, and any assistance you can offar will be appraciatad.
It wvould be interesting to krow how the sender acjuired one of your roturn-
addrecsed envalapas.

1ha snclosad photograph and misseing person poster is for your information.
Kathy Parks did spend saveral days at Laka Cowichan on Vancouwsr Island last
Dacembar, and thers is a possibility that she may have baan ia your area. She
has indicated tc friands her dosire to cbtain employwent as a counselor with
handicapped children.

Think you for your assistance and cocperation.

Sincerely,

william 2. Harria, Investigator
Phone (503} 754-1473

WRiHsaw

CC: Dwean Popovicen
City of Calgary Soclal Saxvices
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Campus Security
August 29, 1974

Mr and Mrs Charles Parks
1117 Rahard Drive
LaFayette CA 94549

Dear Mr and Mrs Parks

Pursuant to our telephone conversation of August 28, enclosed are two photographs
of Kathy wearing the blouse in question. Also enclosed is a police photograph of

| ﬁ who was arrested by the Eugene City Police on August 7, 1974,
on charges of Kidnapping and Sexual Abuse. He reportedly enticed a young lady into
his apartment, where he whipped her and held her captive for approximately twelve
hours, until she was able to escape. When he was arrested a short time later, the
police found a Missing Persons poster of Kathy in his room. He naturally could have

acquired the poster at numerous locations, as we have distributed them throughout
the state. Someone had written "Joined SLA" in red felt pen on top of the poster.

' subsequent search of this subject's room revealed two sleeves which had been cut
off a long-sleeved blouse. Although I have not yet seen these sleeves, the two
detectives who contacted me believe they are of similar pattern as the blouse Kathy
was wearing in these photographs. The two sleeves which they have in their possession
are described as from a cotton knit blouse, long sleaves cut off at about the elbow,
2" or 3" cuffs with one or two buttons, light blue swirl pattern. They also recovered
a well-worn light green brassiere with lace around the cups, approximate size 34. The
ownership of the sleeves and brassiere is unknown at this time.

F‘Is unwilling to discuss these matters with the police, and is now represented
y an attorney. 1 have been able to contact JoAnne Stevens, Cherell Smith, and

Sarah Dugan by phone. They saw Kathy around 9:00 p.m. on the night she disappeared
and recall that she was wearing a solid navy blue colored, short-sleeved knit blouse,
rather than the one shown in this photograph. Lorraine Fargo, however, saw Kathy in
front of the Memorial Union at 11:00 p.m. on that evening, and believes she was
wearing "a light colored blouse with blue background, possibly of flowered design.
She also described it as a long-sleeved blouse with no cuffs, possibly of polyester
material. She believes that Kathy may have been wearing another blouse under that
one, as she often did this when taking evening walks,

I have made arrangements with the two Eugene detectives to deliver the sleeves of
the blouse they recovered to my office on Tuesday, September 3. Lorraine Fargo has
told me she will also be at my office at the same time to inspect the sleaves of the

blouse. y

.
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I will appreciate 1t 1 you will contact JoAnne Stevens (Phone: 934-7489), and

have her view the photographs to determine if Kathy was wearing the same blouse

shown in the photographs as when she was last seen. You might also contact

Lorraine Fargo in Hovato, California (Phone: £83-4309) for the same purpose. In

addition, search through Kathy's belongings for the blouse she was wearing in these

photographs. JoAnne Stevens has advised me that Kathy's sister, Sharon, gave her
~-this blouse, and she could assist you in searching for {1t.

If at all possible, I will mail one of the sleeves to you for fdentification
purposes when they are delivered to my office next Tuesday.

The Eugene Police Department has .. for samples of Kathy's hair for comparison
with that which they recovered in s room. Therefore, please go through her
belongings and send me her hair brusn or comb, which may contain strands of her hair.
It would be preferable to enclose these items in separate plastic bags for mailing.

In the event you do find the blouse Kathy was wearing in these photographs, please
let me know without delay, so I can advise the Eugene Police Department. Also, I
will need the colored photograph of Kathy and the mug shot of hback as soon
as possible. You may keep the large black and wnite photograph of Kathy if you wish,

In all probability, the sleeves found in _s room do not belong to Kathy, but
ft is a possible lead that we must clear. I intend to make every effort to question
him as to why he had the Missing Persons poster of Kathy in his room. ’

Sincerely
Hilliam R. Harris

cc: Dean Milosh Popovich
Eveeett Lillig
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found in her desk drawer from her boyfriend, Christy McPhee, indicate that Kathy
was attempting to break off their relationship, that she wanted to be on her own
and maintain her independence rather than being burdened with a marriage and a
permanent responsibility. Information from Kathy's closest friends indicate that
she was in a very depressed condition due to the fact she could not make a decision
as to if she should break off her relationship with Christy or return to Louisiana
after spring term and attempt to explain her feelings to him.

The following two girls were close friends of Kathys and gave the following

statements. e c/e..n-'l!"/:;', Ghip” nliy §-AFTY (‘7c‘y A79-v¢/7

'#1. JOANNE STEVENS - 329 West Hall e 2d Jdend £
5 5., 4, Home address: Lafayette, California (Z¢& Swwmm.r” Ad. &

pr i 752 -P88K (crevidis) (15) F37-25F7

Joanne attended Junior High School and high school with Kathy. She knows that
Kathy was very close to Christy, who lived with her during fall and winter temm.
Kathy and Christy hitchhiked to Canada during the winter term just prior to Christ-
mas, She alsc knows that Kathy has been seeing a psychiatrist while she has been
a student at Oregon State University as well as a high school student in Lafayette,
California. Kathy took frquent walks in the evening from her rcom in Sackett Hall
to the Memorial Union Commons to get refreshments. This was usually between 9:30
p.m. and 11 p.m, in the evenings. Kathy recently told her that she had received
a $50 check from her mother which she had deposited in her checking account at
Citizen's bank in Corvallis. When Kathy failed to return to her room on the even-—
ing of May 6, she did not report her missing for the first two days because she
did not want to alarm anyone and thought that Kathy probably just wanted to be alcne
and get away for a day or two as she was quite upset over her relationship with
Christy.

$2. SARAH ANN DUGAN - 313 West Hall fewZ/ewd 223 ° t57&-

She met Kathy through Joanne Stevens. They last saw Kathy when the three of
them were playing basketball outside of Sackett Hall around 8 p.m. Monday, May 6.
Kathy had already been notified of her father's heart attack by her sister Sharon,
earlier that afternoon. Kathy was in a good mood, indicating that she probably
should have been there when her father was in the hospital but that her sister had
told her that her father was all right and that she was not to worry about it.
Kathy told her that she takes walks in the evenings and has invited her to go with
her, however, she never has. ’

MIRIAN JOAN SCHMIDT - roommate of Kathy - Sackett Hall rm 325
pundec, ont, 3334983
She has been Kathy's roommate since fall term of last year. Kathy receives
letters from Christy on a regular basis, and tc her knowledge, she has dated only
-ne person during the time that she has known her. She knows this person only by
and believes him to be wierd and Kathy complained that he was bothersome
to her. It was learned that this subject's name is:

e co:: [

present address: 3JJjuN.w. 12th, Corvallis

Subject was arrested by Corvallis Police Department at 7:30 a.m. 5/11/74,
for the following charges:

1. Possession of burglary tools
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.~+« 2, Possession of dangerous drugs
3. Possession of stolen credit cards

This subject was cperating a green Ford Mustang, license CHU at the
time of his arrest. The vehicle is registered to a same
address, phone number _75_2‘--. This subject was contacted at the Benton County
jail and questioned in’régirds to his relationship with Kathy. He gave the follow-
ing statement in substance.

He met Kathy early in the fall term at the Memorial Union and made a date
with her. He took her to Nendls for dinner on that evening. Shortly after that
Kathy's boyfriend from Louisiana arrived and he did not date her again. He saw
her two or three times after that and went to her apartment but did not take her
cut again. Kathy told him she was in love with her boyfriend, Christy, and he
made no further attempts to date her. He saw Kathy with Christy one time at the
MU Commons, but did not talk to her. Kathy told him she did not know if she
wanted to go to New Orleans to see Christy or home to San Francisceo. She also
told him that Christy was a scuba diver and was presently living in New Orleans.
He resides at 3 N.W. 12th Street with Michael has a brother
attending 0SU by the name of Both of them are from Lafayette,
California, however, neither of boys knew Kathy until they enrclled at
OSU. resides at room Bloss Hall, telephone number 754

was alsoc questioned as to his location and activities on the night
that Kathy disappeared. He claimed that around noon on May 6, he was with a sub-
ject by the name of BRUCE FRANZEN from Portland. They went to Eugene and visited
Franzen's friends on the University of Oregon campus, and then returned to the
residence of DAN MCCRAW, telephone number 777-7631. Bruce Franzen was with hin
when they were at the McCraw's residence. They left his house around 12:30 a.m
on May 7, and arrived back in Corvallis around 2 or 2:30 a.m. on that date. He
did not see Kathy or telephone her on that night. He last heard from Kathy two
weeks ago when she called him to "Shoot the bull". He went over to see her a
couple of times at her apartment at Sackett Hall, but her roommate said that she
was asleep and he did not get to see her. He does not know anyone that Kathy has
dated or associated with during the time that he knew her as Kathy talked exten-
sively about being in love with her boyfriend from Louisiana.

B - B 12th, Corvallis, Phone 752-J

He stated that he last saw Kathy about a month ago'when he lnvited her to a
party at his apartment, Kathy said she would make it if she could, however, she
did not arrive, He met her at the MU Commons during the winter term. He attend-
ed high schocl at Lafayette, California, however, he was a senior when she was a
sophomore, and he does not remember ever having seen her. His brother,
also went to school with Kathy but he doesn't believe thatﬁknew her either.

THOMAS LEROY HAYDEN - Black/Male, DOB: 4/26/51, Student, OSU

He met Kathy during Winter term at the MU Commons. He spoke to her on several
occasions, and their conversation consisted mainly of general topics. She freq-
uently spcke of her boyfriend, Chris, who was somewhere back south. She indicated
she was going to either go back there and see him or live with her sister in
California after school was out. He never saw her any place other than at the MU,
and never dated her or went over to her apartment. He believes she may have gane
back south to see Chris as she told him several times that she was in love with
this person.
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Parks, Roberta Kathleen 5/9/74 A 1756
235 Sackett Hall Missing Person
Page 1 of 1 Page

Bill Harris received a report from Brad PETERSON of an incident that
happened on the north side of McNary Hall involving a screaming girl being put
into a black Velve, then driving back onto campus. He asked that we try to
trace it down. :

At 6:42 PM I went to McNary Hall to start interviewing people on the
north half of the building. I talked to the clerk at the main desk first to
see if she had any ideas or had heard anything, she said she had not heard a
thing. As we were talking, a resident of McNary walked up and I asked him
where he lived in the building and if he had seen or heard of any of the
incident I described to him. He stated he did, along with his friend who was
visiting him, His name is: Robert MARLOWE his friend is: Doug PARKINSON

428 McNary Hall Avery Lodge
X-2656 X-3269
They each gave a statement of what they saw.

After meeting Officer Glass on a lower floor and finding he had not
results we went back to the main desk relating what we had and saying it
locked like somecne may have besn taken for a dip in the fountain. At this
time Mrs. Wright, the desk clerk said they had had several of those lately
and someone said there could have been a girl from McNary involved. At this
I had her call the girl RA's from 2nd and 3rd floors to talk to them.

Barbara CHAPMAN, room 201, X-1258, RA on 2nd said she had a girl who had
been thrown in several times. Her names is: Mary HARKINS

236 McNary Hall

X-2247

At 10:15 P4 I contacted her an: NN Ml vcvary va11, -

one of the people involved in the incident. He gave me all the names of
the rest:
car owner

284 Callahan Hall .McNary Hall
siff NE Mason X e |

Pertland, Oregon
(Portland State student, visitor)

This incident as tecld to me by the participants involved was purely
a case of horse play ending up getting a girl dunked in the fountain for
things she had started earlier.

This report clears the report from Brad Peterson of 5/14/74, 3:30 PM.

Sgt. W. Ross # 1/dlp
May 16, 1974 12:30 AM
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The following is a transcirbed copy of a written statement of Robert Mercer:

Approximately 11:00 Saturday night, May 4th, three boys and one girl
carried another girl into a Volvo parked in McNary front area. They drove
her to the Library fountain and were going to throw her in, but the
fountain was empty. Sc they took her and dumped her into the fountain at
the Corvallis Gazette Times and ditched her there. Then they met her back
at the dorm about twenty minutes later. :

rortland, Oregon

Callahan Hall
X

Hall

X

McNary Hall
xlll:::

/8/ Robert Mercer
McNary Hall, rcom 621
754-2887

et &
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" Transcribed copy of written statement of Mary Harkins:

On Saturday night, May 4, 1974, at 11:00 PM I was taken from my
roon in Mcvary (1= by [HEEEEDNS S s -
_outside, through the bikerack and taken into a black Volvo. I
was screaming and yelling my head off because I knew what would be at the
end of our ride. We drove to the Library fountain, which was empty. We
then went to the fountain in fron of the Corxvallis Gazette Times and I
was thrown in the water. I walked back to my room at McNary and my

"friedds" were already there.

/8/ Mary Harkins
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found in her desk drawer froum her boyfriend, Christy McPhee, indicate that Kathy
was attempting to break off their ralationship, that she wanted tc be on her own
and maintain her independence rather than being burdened with a marriage and a
permanent responsibility. Information from Kathy's closest friends indicate that
she was in a very depressed condition dua to tha fact she could not make a dacision
as to if she should break off her ralationship with Thristy or return tc Louisiana
after spring term and attempt to explain her feelings to him.

The following two girls were close friends of Kathys and gave the following
statemants.

#l. |JOANNE STEVENS| - 329 West Hall
Home address: Lafayetts, California

Joanne attended Junior High School and high school with Kathy. She knows that
Kathy was very close to Christy, who lived with her during fall and winter term.
Kathy and thristy hitchhiked to Canada during tha winter term just prior to Christ-
mas, She d4lso knows that Kathy has been seeing a psychiatrist while she has been
a student at Oregon State University as well as a high school student in Lafayetts,
Californmia. [Eathy tock frquent walks in the evening from her room in Sackett Hall
to the Memorial Union Commons to get refreshments. This was usually betwaen 9:30
p.m. and 1l p.m. in the evenings] Kathy recently tocld her that she had received
a 550 chack from her mother which she had deposited in her chacking account at
Citizen's bank in Corvallis. |When Kathy failed to return to her room on the aven-
ing of May o, she did not report her nmissing for the first twc days because she
aid not want to alarm anyone and thought that Kathy probably just wanted to ba alone
ana get away for a day or two as she was quite upset over her relationship with
Christy.’

[

#2. |SAKRAH ANN UUGAN]- 31) Wast Hall

Sha met Kathy through Joanne Stevens. ;?hay last saw Kathy when the three of
themn were playing basketball outside of Sackett Hall around 8 p.m. Monday, May 6.
Kathy had already been notified of her father's heart attack by her sister Sharon,
earlier that afterncon. Kathy was in a good mood, indicating that she probably
should have been there when her fathaer was in the hospital but that her sister had
told her that her father was all right and that she was not to worry about it.
‘Kathy told her that she takes walks in the evenings and has invited her tc go witn
her, however, she never has.

MIRIAN JOAN SCHMIDT -~ roommate of Kathy - Sackett Hall rm 325

She has bean Kathy's rcommata since fall term of last year. KXathy receives
lettars from Christy on a regular basis, and to her knowledge, she has dated only
cne person during the time that she has known her. She knows this person only by

, and believes him to be wiard and Kathy complained that he was bothersome
to her. It was learned that this subject's name is: .

q‘ | pos: [N
present addrass: 3 N.W. 12th, Corvallis

Subjact was arrested by Corvallis Policea Department at 7:30 a.m. 5/11/74,
for the following charges:

l. Possession ¢f burglary tools
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2. Possession of dangercus drugs
3. Posgsessicn of stolen credit cards

This subject was operating a green Ford Mustang, license CHU pg]) at the
time of his arrest. The vehicle is registered toc a [IIIB=ll :2re
address, phone numbaer 752- This subject was contacted at the Bentcn CTounty
jail and questioned in regards to his relationship with Kathy. He gave the follow-
ing statement in substanca.

He met Kathy early in the fall term at tha Memcrial Union and made a data
with har. lie took her to Nendls for dinner on that evening. Shortly after that
Kathy's boyfriend from Louisiana arrived and he did not date her again. Ha saw
her two or three times after that and want to her apartment but did not take her
out again. Kathy told him she was in love with her boyfriend, Christy, and he
mada no f{urthar attempts to date har. He saw Kathy with Christy one time at the
MU Commons, but did not talk to har. Kathy told him she did not know if she
wanted to yo to New Orleans to sea Christy or home to San Francisco. She also
told him that Christy was a4 scuba diver and was presently living in New Orleans.
He resides at M N.w. 12th WP B 2 2 brother
attending OSU by the nama of Both of them are from Lafayette,
California, howaver, neither of tthoys knew Kathy until they enrclled at
osu. I rc:ices at room Bloss Hall, telephcne number 754-1N.
I 25 also questioned as to his location and activities on the night
that Kathy disappearad. He claimad that around noon on May 6, | was with a sub-
jact by the name of BRUCE FRANZEN from Portland. They went to | jene and visited
Franzen's friands on the University of Oregon campus, and then ' turned to tha
rasidence of DAN MCCRAW, telephone number 777-7631. Bruce Fran n was with him
when they were at the McCraw's residence. Thay left his house around 12:30 a.m
on May 7, and arrived back in Corvallis around 2 or_2:30 a.m. on that date. Ha
aid not see Kathy or telephone her on that night. |ie last heard from Kathy two
weeks ago when she called him to "Shoot the bulljl He went over to see her a
couple of times at har apartment at Sackett Hall, but her roommate said that she
was asleep and he did not get to ses her. He does not know anyo  that Kathy has
dated or associated with during the time that he knew her as Kathy talked exten-
sively about baing in love with her boyfriaeand from Louisiana.

B - ;B v, 12th, corvallis, Phone 752-J

Ha stated that he last saw Kathy about a month age when he invited her to a
party at his apartment, Kathy said she would make it if she could, however, she
did not arrive, He met her at the MU Commons during the winter term. He attend-
ed high scheoel at Lafayette, California, however, he was a senior when she was a
sophomore, and he does not remember aver having seen her. His brother, [
also went to school with Kathy but he doasn't belleve that -khew her aither.

YI.I‘THOHAS LEROY HAYDEH_‘- Black/Male, DOB: 4/26/51, Stuaent, OSU

| —

He met Kathy during Winter term at the MU Commons. He spcke to har on several
occasions, and their conversation consisted mainly of general topics. She freq-
uvantly spoke of her boyfriend, Chris, who was scmewhere back south. Sha indicated
she was going to either go back thare and see him or live with her sister in
California after school was out. He never saw her any place othar than at the MU,
and never datea her or went over to her apartment.  He believes she may have gane
back south to see Chris as she told him several times that she was in love with
this paraonﬂ
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Parks, Robarta Kathleen 5/9/74 A 1756
235 Sackett Hall
Page 1 of 1 Page

Missing Persaon

Bill Harris received a report from Brad PETERSON of an incident that
happened on the north siace of McNary Hall invelving a screaming girl being put
into a black Volvo, then driving back onto campus. He asked that we try to
traca it down. g

At 6:42 PM I went to McNary Hall to start interviewing people on’ the
north half of the building. I talked to the clerk at the main desk first to
see if she had any ideas or had heard anything, she said she had not heard a
thing. As wa were talking, a resident of McNary walked up and I asked him
where he lived in the building and if he had seen or heard of any of the
incident I described to him. He stated he did, along with his friend who was

visiting him, His name is: Robert MARLOWE his friend is: Doug PARKINSON
428 McNary Hall Avery Lodge
X-2656 X-3269

Thay each gave a statement of what they saw.

After meating Officer Glass on a lower floor and finding he had not
results we went back to the main desk relating what we had and saying it
loocked like somecne may have baan taken for a dip in the fountain. At this
tima Mrs. Wright, the dask clerk said they had had sevaral of thosa lately
and someone said there could have been a girl from McNary involved. At this
I had her call tha girl RA's from 2nd and 3rd floors to talk to tham.
Barbara CHAPMAN, room 201, X-1258, RA on 2nd said she had a girl who had
been thrown in several times. Her names is: Mary HARKINS

236 McNary Hall
X-2247

At 10:15 PM I contacted her and I__- McNary Hall, x-

one of the peopla involved in the incident. He gave me all the names of
the rest:

Car owner

284 Callahan Hall .McNary Hall
5 NE Mason X -

Portland, Oregon
(Portland State student, visitor)

This inclaent as told tc me by the participants involved was purely

a case of horse play ending up getting a girl dunked in the fountain for
things she had started earlier.

This report clears the report from Brad Peterson of 5/14/74, 3:30 PM.

Sgt. W. Ross # 1l/dlp
. May 16, 1974 12:30 AM
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The following is a transcirbed copy of a written statement of Robert Mercer:

Approximately 11:00 Saturday night, May 4th, three boys and one girl
carried another girl into a Volvo parked in McNary front area. They drove
her tc the Library fountain and were going to throw her in, but the
fountain was empty. So they took her and dumped her intoc the fountain at
the Corvallis Gazette Times and ditched her there. Then they met her back
at the dorm about twenty minutes later.

LS - oire -

Portland, Oregon

r
Callahan Hall

McNary Hall
x..

/8/ Robert Mercar
McNary Hall, roam 621
754-2887
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Transcribed copy of writtan statement of Mary Harkins:

On Saturcay night, May 4, 1974, at 11:00 PM I was taken from my

room in McNdry [ |

) oy . s B - B
-outsida, through the bikarack and taken intco a black Volvo. I

was Screaming and yelling my head off because I knew what would be at the

end of our rida,

We drove to the Library fountain, which was empty. We

then went to the fountain in fron of the Corvallis Gazatte Times and I

was thrown in the water. I walked back to my room at McNary and my

"friedds" were already thers.

/8/ Mary Harkins
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